

EXTRAORDINARY
GOVERNMENT



REGISTERED NO. PIII

GAZETTE

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Published by Authority

PESHAWAR, WEDNESDAY, 8th OCTOBER, 2025.

GOVERNMENT OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Peshawar Dated, the 22nd September, 2025.

No. SO(MTIs)/HD/3-6/HCC/2025.—In exercise of the power conferred by sub-section (1) of section 32 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Health Care Commission Act, 2015 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. V of 2015) read with sub-section (5) of section 12 thereof and after fulfilling the requirements of sub-section (2) of section 32 of the Act ibid as regards previous publication, the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa is pleased to make the following rules, namely:

THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HEALTH CARE COMMISSION (REGISTRATION AND LICENSING) RULES, 2025.

CHAPTER-I PRELIMINARY

1. **Short title and commencement.** ---(1) These rules may be called as the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Health Care Commission (Registration and Licensing) Rules, 2025.

(2) These rules shall come into force at once.

2. **Definitions.**---In these rules, unless the subject or context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall have the meanings hereby respectively assigned to them, that is to say-

- (a) "Act" means the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Health Care Commission Act, 2015 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. V of 2015);
- (b) "applicant" means the proprietor or any other person, duly authorized by the proprietor, in case of a private health care establishment and head of the facility in case of public health care establishment, who has applied for registration or licence or its renewal or restoration, as the case may be;

- (c) **"complaint"** means any application or plea of grievance by any aggrieved person, received by the Commission under the Act, these rules or any other relevant rules and regulations for the time being in force;
- d) **"expert"** means a person who has relevant and up to date expertise with regard to issues in the case and having education and experience in the relevant field;
- (e) **"fee"** means the amount of money to be deposited for the purpose of granting registration and licence to a health care establishment under these rules;
- (f) **"licence"** means a licence issued by the Commission under section 12 of the Act;
- (g) **"licensee"** means a health care establishment, which holds a full licence issued by the Commission;
- (h) **"notice"** means any information sent to a concerned party by the Commission;
- (i) **"penalties"** mean the penalties prescribed in the Act or provided in these rules or regulations of the Commission for the time being in force;
- (j) **"proprietor"** means such person who owns the premises of the health care establishment at which the health care services are provided and includes any such person who may also be the in charge of the health care establishment;
- (k) **"quality assurance"** means the responsibility and capacity of a health care establishment or health care service provider, as the case may be, to ensure compliance with the governing laws, instructions, standards, guidelines and corrective orders issued by the Commission in accordance with the Act and these rules or regulations;
- (l) **"reference manual"** means any such manual prepared by the Commission, from time to time, for regulating the health care establishments and achieving the purposes of the Act, containing sets of guidelines for the health care establishments relating to implementation of the service delivery standards;

- (m) "registration" means registration granted by the Commission under section 12 of the Act;
- (n) "Schedule" means a Schedule appended to these rules; and
- (o) "Service delivery standards" means the health care service delivery standards for the various categories of health care establishments, duly notified by the Commission, from time to time.

(2) All other words and expressions used in these rules but not specifically defined herein shall have the same meanings as are assigned to them in the Act.

CHAPTER-II **REGISTRATION**

3. **Categorization of health care establishment.**---For the purpose of registration and licensing under the Act, these rules, regulations and implementation of the service delivery standards, all health care establishments in the Province of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa shall be categorized as specified in **Schedule-I**.

4. **Procedure for registration.**---(1) Every health care establishment shall apply for registration to the Commission on the form specified in **Schedule-II**.

(2) The application form may either be submitted manually at the headquarters of Commission or through its online registration portal.

(3) The application form shall be accompanied by the following, namely:

- (a) proposed name with which the health care establishment is required to be registered as per guidelines of the Commission;
- (b) particulars of the proprietor;
- (c) particulars of the service provider(s) in detail;
- (d) copy of the licence of service provider(s) issued by the relevant regulatory body in case of outpatient health care establishments;
- (e) information and documentary evidence relevant to the scope and extent of health care services offered;

- (f) category of the health care establishment as per the list of categories given in **Schedule-I**;
- (g) an affidavit regarding correctness of all the information and documentations provided with the application;
- (h) an affidavit regarding the fact that no health care establishment is already registered with the same name as proposed in the application form;
- (i) original fee deposit receipt; and
- (j) any other information and documentation as may be required by the Commission from time to time.

(4) Any person, not under a legal disability, may become proprietor of a health care establishment:

Provided that only such persons shall be eligible to provide health care services and to such extent, as are authorized by their respective governing bodies, entities or councils under the relevant laws, rules and regulations for the time being in force.

(5) The Commission shall examine the application in detail and check whether the same is in order and complete in all respects. In case there is any deficiency in the application, the Commission shall immediately inform the applicant of the said deficiency.

(6) The applicant upon receiving the deficiency notice under sub-rule (5), shall forthwith fulfil the deficiency and provide the required documents or information within fifteen days of receipt of deficiency notice.

(7) If the applicant fails to submit the deficiency within the time provided in sub-rule (6), the Commission may, on the application of the applicant extend the time for fulfilling the deficiency for another fifteen days, which shall be final and irrevocable.

(8) If the applicant despite extension in time for fulfilling the deficiency under sub-rule (7), fails to provide the required documents or information, his/her application shall stand rejected.

5. **Certificate of registration.**---(1) Where the application filed under rule 4 of these rules is complete in all respects and the applicant has provided all the requisite information, the Commission shall accept the application and shall issue a registration certificate to the applicant on the format given in **Schedule-III**.

(2) The registration certificate once granted under sub-rule (1), shall be valid until revoked or cancelled by the Commission or a provisional licence is issued by the Commission to the applicant.

(3) The registration certificate shall contain the category of health care establishment and the scope and extent of services to be provided by health care establishment.

(4) The registration certificate shall be issued in the name of the health care establishment and not in the name of the proprietor or in charge except in the case of outpatient health care establishments, having no trade name.

6. **Procedure for change in scope of health care services.**---The registration certificate once issued shall be valid till issuance of the provisional licence or until otherwise suspended or cancelled by the Commission under these rules. However, if the health care establishment desires to modify the scope and extent of services or nomenclature of the health care establishment with which it is registered, it shall apply to the Commission for modification, in the same manner as provided in rule 4 for registration and the Commission shall adopt the same procedure before issuing an amended registration certificate.

7. **Registration fee.**-(1) The Commission shall charge fee for registration of health care establishment as provided in **Schedule-IV** of these rules.

(2) Registration fee shall be deposited in the designated bank account of the Commission and shall be non-refundable.

8. **Suspension and cancellation of registration.**-(1) The Commission may suspend or cancel the registration of a health care establishment on the following grounds, namely:

(i) if the applicant has furnished false information; or

(ii) if the proprietor is under a legal disability of any kind; or

- (iii) if the health care establishment is involved in any form of quackery; or
- (iv) if the health care establishment is found guilty of maladministration, malpractice or any other illegal activity; or
- (v) if the health care establishment is guilty of any violation of the service delivery standards approved by the Commission from time to time.

(2) Once the Commission receives information of any irregularity mentioned in sub-rule (1), it shall issue a show cause notice/seal the concerned health care establishment and shall provide an opportunity of hearing to the proprietor or duly authorized representative.

(3) If the Commission, after hearing the proprietor or duly authorized representative, is not satisfied with the explanation put forth, it may, depending on the nature of irregularity, suspend or cancel the registration of the health care establishment and may also impose penalty upon the health care establishment in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

CHAPTER-III LICENSING

9. **Procedure for licensing.**---(1) Every health care establishment after getting registered under these rules, shall make an application to the Commission for issuance of licence. The application shall be made on the form specified in Schedule-V.

(2) The application for issuance of licence shall be accompanied by the following, namely:

- (a) all relevant details about the health care establishment and applicant;
- (b) details of governing bodies and management;
- (c) building plan;
- (d) available machinery and medical equipment in the health care establishment;

- (e) staff of the health care establishment both full time and part time;
- (f) services to be provided by the health care establishment;
- (g) number of beds;
- (h) status of registration or licence with other regulatory bodies, including councils, nuclear regulators, Environmental Protection Agency, taxation bodies and others;
- (i) affidavit regarding the correctness of information provided; and
- (j) original fee deposit receipt.

(3) Apart from the requirements mentioned in sub-rule (2), the application form for issuance of licence shall also be accompanied by the relevant documents, evidences and statements as token of proof of information contained therein.

(4) The Commission shall examine the application for licence in detail and check whether the same is in order and complete in all respects. In case there is any deficiency in the application, the Commission shall immediately inform the applicant of the said deficiency.

(5) The applicant upon receiving the deficiency notice under sub-rule (3), shall forthwith fulfil the deficiency and provide the required documents or information as indicated in the deficiency notice within fifteen days.

(6) If the applicant fails to submit the deficiency within the time provided in sub-rule (5), his/her application for issuance of licence shall stand rejected.

(7) The Commission may further relax the time for provision of documents required under this rule, for such period as it may deem necessary:

Provided that the applicant shall be bound to provide the documents within the extended time or period.

10. Provisional licence.---(1) Upon submission of the application for issuance of licence, the applicant shall be issued a provisional licence subject to such training and fee, if necessary.

(2) After issuance of the provisional licence, the applicant shall be given three months for preparation for the purpose of assessment of the health care establishment.

(3) The provisional licence issued under sub-rule (1), shall remain valid till the issuance of full licence or three months whichever is earlier:

Provided that the Commission may extend the provisional licence until next assessment of the health care establishment.

(4) The Commission may conduct periodic inspections during the period of provisional licence.

11. Fee for licence.---(1) The Commission shall charge fee for issuance of licence to a health care establishment as provided in **Schedule-VI** of these rules.

(2) The licence fee shall be deposited in the designated bank account of the Commission and shall be non-refundable.

12. Assessors and assessment.---(1) The Commission shall, before issuance of full licence or amendment therein or renewal thereof, conduct an assessment of the health care establishment through assessors, duly selected on the basis of their education and experience.

(2) The assessment under sub-rule (1), shall be conducted by an assessor or a team of assessors who shall be nominated by the Commission.

(3) The assessor or the assessment team shall, during assessment, exercise all such powers and functions as provided in the Act, these rules or the regulations or procedures as may be provided by the Commission from time to time.

(4) The assessment of a health care establishment shall be conducted according to the procedure specified by the Commission.

13. Full Licence.---(1) Upon completion of three months or upon readiness of the health care establishment for assessment, whichever is earlier, the Commission shall, either on its own motion or on the request of health care establishment, conduct assessment of the health care establishment against the defined standards.

(2) If a health care establishment is declared successful in the assessment, the Commission shall grant a full licence, on the format given in **Schedule-VII** of these rules.

(3) In case the health care establishment is unsuccessful in the first assessment, the Commission shall issue a statement of deficiencies and extension of provisional licence for sixty (60) days. The Commission shall conduct a second assessment within 60 days of issuance of statement of deficiencies.

(4) If a health care establishment is unsuccessful even in the second assessment, the Commission shall issue a statement of deficiencies, along with a warning and final extension of provisional licence for further thirty (30) days. The Commission shall thereafter conduct last assessment within thirty (30) days of issuance of statement of deficiencies.

(5) If a health care establishment fails to qualify in the third assessment, its provisional licence, and registration shall be cancelled. The health care establishment shall be permanently closed down and the licence fee shall be forfeited.

Provided that in case of failure in the third assessment, the mentioned penalties shall not be mandatory, and shall be decided on case-to-case basis by the Commission, depending upon the track record of the degree of improvement of the HCE in the previous inspections.

14. Procedure for renewal and amendments.---(1) The procedure and criteria given in the provisions of these rules for issuance of full licence shall mutatis mutandis apply to the renewal or amendment of the full licence.

(2) In case a new franchise or subsidiary branch of the health care establishment is set up, it shall be registered, assessed and licensed as an independent health care establishment.

(3) In case of change in the scope of services being provided by the fully licensed health care establishment, by addition of some new service or services, the proprietor shall only deposit assessment fee to the extent of new service or services proposed to be included in the services being provided by the health care establishment.

15. Assessment fee.---Every health care establishment, having applied for full licence under these rules shall, in addition to the licence fee, also deposit the assessment fee as per **Schedule-VIII** to these rules:

Provided that the first assessment shall be free of cost.

16. Term of full licence.---(1) The full licence shall be valid for a period of three years and shall be renewable after every three years:

Provided that the term of full licence shall start from the date of issuance of full licence:

Provided further that in case of subsequent renewal of licence, the term of licence shall commence from the date of expiry of the previous licence.

(2) The proprietor of a health care establishment shall apply for renewal of licence ninety days prior to the expiry of licence. If the proprietor fails to renew the licence of his/her health care establishment within the time specified above and the licence expires, the licence shall stand cancelled and shall not be allowed to provide health care services until renewal of licence.

(3) In case of late apply for renewal, late payment charges shall be charged at the rate of one percent of the licence fee per day.

17. Licence to be non-transferrable.---A licence issued under these rules shall neither be assignable nor transferrable unless a written permission is granted by the Commission with reasons to be recorded in writing, pertaining to merger, acquisition or change of proprietorship of the health care establishment.

18. Suspension of licence.---(1) The Commission may either on its own motion or on a complaint, suspend the licence of any health care establishment and temporarily seal the premises and issue a show cause notice for cancellation of licence, if it is satisfied that-

- (a) the health care establishment is involved in medical negligence, maladministration, malpractice or any other illegal activities;
- (b) the licence was obtained by way of fraud, misrepresentation or concealment of facts;
- (c) the health care establishment is involved in quackery;
- (d) the health care establishment has violated the terms and conditions of licence and was used for unauthorized purposes; and
- (e) the health care establishment was found involved in any other violation of the Act, these rules and regulations made under the Act, reference manuals of standards and any other order or instructions issued by the Commission from time to time.

(2) The health care establishment shall be provided an opportunity of hearing by the Commission in case of suspension of licence under sub-rule (1) and may cancel the suspension order on such terms and conditions as the Commission may deem appropriate.

19. Cancellation of licence.---(1) If the reply or explanation of the health care establishment to the show cause notice issued under sub-rule (1) of rule 18 of these rules is not satisfactory, the Commission shall proceed to cancel the licence of the said health care establishment.

(2) The Commission may, if deemed necessary, conduct an inquiry before issuance of cancellation order under sub-rule (1).

20. Display of licence.---Every health care establishment shall ensure that the licence issued to it under the provisions of the Act and these rules, shall be displayed at a conspicuous place in the health care establishment.

(2) If the above mentioned rule is violated, the health care establishment shall be liable to a penalty of fine upto rupees fifty thousand to be imposed by the Commission.

21. Register of registered and licensed health care establishments.---The Commission shall maintain a register of all the registered and licensed health care establishments in the province in the form as provided in **Schedule-IX and X** respectively.

(2) The Commission shall also maintain a database of all the registered and licensed health care establishments.

(3) The database maintained under sub-rule (2), shall be published on official website of the Commission and regularly updated.

22. Grading of health care establishment.---The Commission may, on the basis of compliance with service delivery standards for licence i.e., over and above the minimum requirement of service delivery standards, grade the health care establishment.

CHAPTER-IV **MISCELLANEOUS**

23. Service delivery standards.---(1) The Commission shall determine the service delivery standards for all kinds of health care establishments and disseminate it widely.

(2) The Commission may, if deemed necessary, conduct trainings of the health care service providers on the service delivery standards.

24. Savings of licences issued under provision of the Act.---(1) Notwithstanding anything contained in these rules, all licences and registration certificates issued under the provisions of the Act before the commencement of these rules, shall be deemed to have been issued under these rules and shall have effect accordingly.

(2) Any process initiated before the commencement of these rules but not completed, shall now be completed and processed in accordance with the provisions of these rules.

25. Power to amend-Schedule.---The Commission may, from time to time by Notification in the official Gazette, amend the Schedules.

SCHEDULE-I

[See rules 3 and 4(3) (f)]

Categories of Health Care Establishments for the purpose of implementation of Service Delivery Standards

The health care establishments are classified into two main categories:

Category 1 - Inpatient health care establishments

Category 2 - Outpatient health care establishments

These two are further classified into sub-categories.

CLASSIFICATION OF HEALTH CARE ESTABLISHMENTS

Category 1 In-Patient Health Care Establishments	
Hospitals	Hospital with 300 and above bed
	Hospital with 100 to 299 bed
	Hospital with 50 to 99 bed
	Hospital with 31 to 49 bed
	Hospital upto 30 beds
Rehabilitation Center with in-patient facility	Drug Rehabilitation Center
	Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation
	Physiotherapy Center
	Prosthetic / Orthotic Center
	Autism Centre
	Psychotherapy Centre
	Occupational Therapy
	Speech Therapy
	Other
Thalassemia Centre with in-patient facility	-
Dentistry Hospital with in-patient facility	-

Category 2 Out-Patient Health Care Establishments	
General Practitioner Clinic	
Dentistry Clinic (One Dental Chair)	-
Dentistry Clinic (2 to 4 Dental Chairs)	-
Dentistry Hospital without in-patient facility (5 and above Dental Chairs)	-
Maternity Home (Only for normal deliveries run by a doctor)	-
CMW Clinic (Only for normal deliveries run by a CMW)	-

Homeopathic Clinic	-
Tibb Clinic	-
Nursing Home (Old age people centre)	-
Dialysis Center (Without inpatient facility)	-
Lithotripsy Centre (Without inpatient facility)	-
Specialist Clinic	Cardiac Surgery
	Cardiology
	Clinical Hematology
	Dermatology (Skin)
	Endocrinology
	Gastroenterology
	General Medicine Clinic
	General Surgery Clinic
	Nephrology
	Neurology
	Neurosurgery
	Nuclear Medicine (Oncology)
	Obstetrics and Gynecology
	Ophthalmology
	Orthopedic
	Otorhinolaryngology (ENT)
	Pain Medicine
	Pediatric Surgery
	Pediatrics
	Psychiatry
Rehabilitation Center (Without inpatient facility)	Pulmonology
	Rheumatology
	Thoracic Surgery
	Urology
	Other
	Drug Rehabilitation Center
	Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation
	Physiotherapy Center
	Prosthetic / Orthotic Center
	Autism Centre
	Psychotherapy Centre
	Occupational Therapy
	Speech Therapy
	Other

Aesthetics Clinics (Without inpatient facility)	Aesthetic Medical Clinic
	Aesthetic Surgical Clinic (Only hair transplant clinic)
	Aesthetic Surgical Clinic (Other than hair transplant)
Clinical Pathology Laboratory	Main Clinical Pathology Laboratory
	Collection Center of Clinical Pathology Laboratory
Radiological Diagnostic Centre	X-Ray and/or
	Ultrasonography (Ultrasound) and/or
	Computed Tomography (CT) Scan and/or
	Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) and/or
	Electrocardiography (ECG) and/or
	Echocardiography (Echo) and/or
	Angiography and/or
	Flourosocopy and/or
	Mamography and/or
	Other
Medical Fitness and Diagnostic Centre	-

SCHEDULE-II

[See rules 4(1)]

**KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HEALTH CARE COMMISSION
GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA**

Application Form for Registration

Photo

**Signature and thumb impression
of the applicant**

SCHEDULE-III

[See rule 5(1)]

**KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HEALTH CARE COMMISSION
GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA**

Registration No. _____

Date of Issuance _____

Certificate of Registration

[Name of HCE]

[Location]

has been

Registered

as

[Out-patients/In-patient] Health Care Establishment

[Sub-category]

Name and NIC of proprietor(s) and
service provider(s)

[Signature of
authorised
officer]

Official Seal

[Name and address of HCE], assessed and declared
successful under rule 5 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Health Care Commission (Registration and Licensing)
Rules, 2025 is granted full licence under rule 13(2) of
the Rules ibid.

SCHEDULE-IV

[See rule 7(1)]

Registration Fee For Health Care Establishments		
Category 1 In-Patient Health Care Establishments		Registration Fee (PKR)
Hospitals	Hospital with 300 and above bed	10,000
	Hospital with 100 to 299 bed	10,000
	Hospital with 50 to 99 bed	10,000
	Hospital with 31 to 49 bed	10,000
	Hospital upto 30 beds	10,000
Rehabilitation Center with in-patient facility	Drug Rehabilitation Center	10,000
	Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation	10,000
	Physiotherapy Center	10,000
	Prosthetic / Orthotic Center	10,000
	Autism Centre	10,000
	Psychotherapy Centre	10,000
	Occupational Therapy	10,000
	Speech Therapy	10,000
	Other	10,000
Thalassemia Centre with in-patient facility	-	10,000
Dentistry Hospital with in-patient facility	-	10,000

Category 2 Out-Patient Health Care Establishments		
General Practitioner Clinic		5,000
Dentistry Clinic (One Dental Chair)	-	5,000
Dentistry Clinic (2 to 4 Dental Chairs)	-	7,000
Dentistry Hospital without in-patient facility (5 and above Dental Chairs)	-	10,000
Maternity Home (Only for normal deliveries run by a doctor)	-	7,000
CMW Clinic (Only for normal deliveries run by a CMW)	-	5,000
Homeopathic Clinic	-	3,000
Tibb Clinic	-	3,000
Nursing Home (Old age people centre)	-	5,000
Dialysis Center	-	5,000

Registration Fee For Health Care Establishments		
Lithotripsy Centre (Without inpatient facility)	-	7,000
Specialist Clinic	Cardiac Surgery	7,000
	Cardiology	-do-
	Clinical Hematology	-do-
	Dermatology (Skin)	-do-
	Endocrinology	-do-
	Gastroenterology	-do-
	General Medicine Clinic	-do-
	General Surgery Clinic	-do-
	Nephrology	-do-
	Neurology	-do-
	Neurosurgery	-do-
	Nuclear Medicine (Oncology)	-do-
	Obstetrics and Gynecology	-do-
	Ophthalmology	-do-
	Orthopedic	-do-
	Otorhinolaryngology (ENT)	-do-
	Pain Medicine	-do-
	Pediatric Surgery	-do-
	Pediatrics	-do-
	Psychiatry	-do-
	Pulmonology	-do-
	Rheumatology	-do-
	Thoracic Surgery	-do-
	Urology	-do-
	Other	-do-
Rehabilitation Center (Without inpatient facility)	Drug Rehabilitation Center	5,000
	Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation	5,000
	Physiotherapy Center	5,000
	Prosthetic / Orthotic Center	7,000
	Autism Centre	7,000
	Psychotherapy Centre	5,000
	Occupational Therapy	5,000
	Speech Therapy	5,000
	Other	5,000
Aesthetics Clinics (Without inpatient facility)	Aesthetic Medical Clinic	7,000
	Aesthetic Surgical Clinic (Only hair transplant clinic)	10,000
	Aesthetic Surgical Clinic (Other than hair transplant)	10,000

Registration Fee For Health Care Establishments		
Clinical Pathology Laboratory	Main Clinical Pathology Laboratory	7,000
	Collection Center of Clinical Pathology Laboratory	5,000
Radiological Diagnostic Centre	X-Ray and/or	5,000
	Ultrasonography (Ultrasound) and/or	+5,000
	Computed Tomography (CT) Scan and/or	+7,000
	Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) and/or	+7,000
	Electrocardiography (ECG) and/or	+5,000
	Echocardiography (Echo) and/or	+5,000
	Angiography and/or	As part of Cath Lab*
	Fluoroscopy and/or	+5,000
	Mamography and/or	+5,000
	Other	+5,000
Medical Fitness and Diagnostic Centre	-	17,000

*No stand-alone cath lab, without having required facilities of Level-III, will be registered and licensed

SCHEDULE-V

[See rules 9(1)]

**KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HEALTH CARE COMMISSION
GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA**

Application Form for Licence

Photo

**Signature and thumb impression
of the applicant**

SCHEDULE-VI

[see rule 11(1)]

License Fee For Health Care Establishments		
Category 1 In-Patient Health Care Establishments		Licence Fee (PKR)
Hospitals	Hospital with 300 and above bed	800,000
	Hospital with 100 to 299 bed	600,000
	Hospital with 50 to 99 bed	400,000
	Hospital with 31 to 49 bed	300,000
	Hospital upto 30 beds	300,000
Rehabilitation Center	Drug Rehabilitation Center	200,000
	Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation	-do-
	Physiotherapy Center	-do-
	Prosthetic / Orthotic Center	-do-
	Autism Centre	-do-
	Psychotherapy Centre	-do-
	Occupational Therapy	-do-
	Speech Therapy	-do-
	Other	-do-
Thalassemia Centre with in-patient facility	-	200,000
Dentistry Hospital with in-patient facility	-	600,000

Category 2 Out-Patient Health Care Establishments		
General Practitioner Clinic		50,000
Dentistry Clinic (One Dental Chair)	-	100,000
Dentistry Clinic (2 to 4 Dental Chairs)	-	100,000 and 25,000 per additional dental Chair
Dentistry Hospital without in-patient facility (5 and above Dental Chairs)	-	400,000
Maternity Home (Only for normal deliveries run by a doctor)	-	100,000
CMW Clinic (Only for normal deliveries run by a CMW)	-	25,000
Homeopathic Clinic	-	20,000
Tibb Clinic	-	10,000
Nursing Home (Old age people centre)	-	30,000

Health Establishments		
Dialysis Center	-	50,000
Lithotripsy Centre (Without inpatient facility)	-	150,000
Specialist Clinic	Cardiac Surgery	100,000
	Cardiology	-do-
	Clinical Hematology	-do-
	Dermatology (Skin)	-do-
	Endocrinology	-do-
	Gastroenterology	-do-
	General Medicine Clinic	-do-
	General Surgery Clinic	-do-
	Nephrology	-do-
	Neurology	-do-
	Neurosurgery	-do-
	Nuclear Medicine (Oncology)	-do-
	Obstetrics and Gynecology	-do-
	Ophthalmology	-do-
	Orthopedic	-do-
	Otorhinolaryngology (ENT)	-do-
	Pain Medicine	-do-
	Pediatric Surgery	-do-
	Pediatrics	-do-
	Psychiatry	-do-
	Pulmonology	-do-
	Rheumatology	-do-
	Thoracic Surgery	-do-
	Urology	-do-
	Other	-do-
Rehabilitation Center (Without inpatient facility)	Drug Rehabilitation Center	100,000
	Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation	100,000
	Physiotherapy Center	100,000
	Prosthetic / Orthotic Center	150,000
	Autism Centre	150,000
	Psychotherapy Centre	100,000
	Occupational Therapy	100,000
	Speech Therapy	100,000
	Other	100,000
Aesthetics Clinics (Without inpatient facility)	Aesthetic Medical Clinic	150,000
	Aesthetic Surgical Clinic (Only hair transplant clinic)	300,000
	Aesthetic Surgical Clinic (Other than hair transplant)	300,000

SCHEDULE-V

[See rules 9(1)]

**KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HEALTH CARE COMMISSION
GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA**

Application Form for Licence

Photo

**Signature and thumb impression
of the applicant**

SCHEDULE-VII

[See Rule 13 (2)]

**KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HEALTH CARE COMMISSION.
GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA**

Full Licence

[Name of HCE]

[Location]

Has been awarded

Full Licence as

Out-patients/In-patient Health Care Establishment

[Sub-category]

Effective [date] through [date]

Official Seal

[Name and address of HCE], assessed and declared successful under rule 13 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Health Care Commission (Registration and Licensing) Rules, 2025 is granted full licence under rule 13(2) of the Rules *ibid*.

Director Licensing

Chief Executive Officer

Licence No. _____

Note: Details of proprietor(s) and service provider(s) shall be appended

SCHEDULE-VIII

[See rule 15]

Assessment Fee For Health Care Establishments		
Category 1 In-Patient Health Care Establishments		Second/Third Inspection Fee (PKR)
Hospitals	Hospital with 300 and above bed	300,000
	Hospital with 100 to 299 bed	250,000
	Hospital with 50 to 99 bed	150,000
	Hospital with 31 to 49 bed	100,000
	Hospital upto 30 beds	80,000
Rehabilitation Center	Drug Rehabilitation Center	70,000
	Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation	-do-
	Physiotherapy Center	-do-
	Prosthetic / Orthotic Center	-do-
	Autism Centre	-do-
	Psychotherapy Centre	-do-
	Occupational Therapy	-do-
	Speech Therapy	-do-
	Other	-do-
Thalassemia Centre with in-patient facility	-	70,000
Dentistry Hospital with in-patient facility	-	250,000

Category 2 Out-Patient Health Care Establishments		
General Practitioner Clinic		20,000
Dentistry Clinic (One Dental Chair)	-	30,000
Dentistry Clinic (2 to 4 Dental Chairs)	-	30,000 & 5,000 per additional dental chair
Dentistry Hospital without in-patient facility (5 and above Dental Chairs)	-	150,000
Maternity Home (Only for normal deliveries run by a doctor)	-	50,000
CMW Clinic (Only for normal deliveries run by a CMW)	-	15,000
Homeopathic Clinic	-	10,000
Tibb Clinic	-	10,000
Nursing Home (Old age people centre)	-	20,000

Dialysis Center	-	30,000
Lithotripsy Centre (Without inpatient facility)	-	60,000
Specialist Clinic	Cardiac Surgery	50,000
	Cardiology	-do-
	Clinical Hematology	-do-
	Dermatology (Skin)	-do-
	Endocrinology	-do-
	Gastroenterology	-do-
	General Medicine Clinic	-do-
	General Surgery Clinic	-do-
	Nephrology	-do-
	Neurology	-do-
	Neurosurgery	-do-
	Nuclear Medicine (Oncology)	-do-
	Obstetrics and Gynecology	-do-
	Ophthalmology	-do-
	Orthopedic	-do-
	Otorhinolaryngology (ENT)	-do-
	Pain Medicine	-do-
	Pediatric Surgery	-do-
	Pediatrics	-do-
	Psychiatry	-do-
	Pulmonology	-do-
	Rheumatology	-do-
	Thoracic Surgery	-do-
	Urology	-do-
	Other	-do-
Rehabilitation Center (Without inpatient facility)	Drug Rehabilitation Center	50,000
	Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation	50,000
	Physiotherapy Center	50,000
	Prosthetic / Orthotic Center	60,000
	Autism Centre	60,000
	Psychotherapy Centre	50,000
	Occupational Therapy	50,000
	Speech Therapy	50,000
	Other	50,000
Aesthetics Clinics (Without inpatient facility)	Aesthetic Medical Clinic	60,000
	Aesthetic Surgical Clinic (Only hair transplant clinic)	80,000
	Aesthetic Surgical Clinic (Other than hair transplant)	80,000

Assessment Fee for Health Care Establishments		
Clinical Pathology Laboratory	Main Clinical Pathology Laboratory	50,000
	Collection Center of Clinical Pathology Laboratory	20,000
Radiological Diagnostic Centre	X-Ray and/or	20,000
	Ultrasonography (Ultrasound) and/or	+20,000
	Computed Tomography (CT) Scan and/or	+60,000
	Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) and/or	+70,000
	Electrocardiography (ECG) and/or	+20,000
	Echocardiography (Echo) and/or	+20,000
	Angiography and/or	As part of Cath Lab*
	Flourosocopy and/or	+20,000
	Mamography and/or	+20,000
	Other	+20,000
Medical Fitness and Diagnostic Centre	-	90,000

*No stand-alone cath lab, without having required facilities of Level-III, will be registered and licensed

[See rule 21]

Register of Registered Health Care Establishment

[illegible]

SCHEDULE-X

[See rule 21]

Register of Licensed Health Care Establishment

[illegible]

SECRETARY TO
GOVERNMENT OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
HEALTH DEPARTMENT